

No. 15-1406

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEROY HAEGER, *ET. AL*,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Pierre H. Bergeron\*  
Gonzalo C. Martinez  
Lauren S. Kuley  
Colter L. Paulson  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP  
2550 M Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-6000  
pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

\*Counsel of Record

January 3, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION.....1  
ARGUMENT .....2  
I. This Court Should Enforce a Direct  
Causation Requirement for Inherent  
Authority Sanctions.....2  
A. The District Court And Ninth  
Circuit Refused To Apply Any  
Proper Causation Requirement.....2  
B. The Direct Causation Standard  
Comports with Existing  
Sanctions Jurisprudence and the  
Policies Behind Inherent Powers. ....4  
C. Plaintiffs’ “Standard” Would  
Impermissibly Expand the  
Inherent Authority. ....11  
D. Reversal Is Required Under Any  
Causation Standard.....18  
E. The “Contingent” Award Cannot  
Avert a Remand. ....22  
CONCLUSION .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	11
<i>Baycol Steering Comm. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Bradley v. Am. Household, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Browning v. Kramer</i> , 931 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21
<i>Crowe v. Smith</i> , 151 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	6
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	6
<i>Divane v. Krull Electric Company</i> , 200 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9, 10, 13, 21

<i>Estate of Haeger v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , No. 2013-052753 (Maricopa Co., Ariz., Sup. Ct.).....	22
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goss Graphics Sys., Inc. v. DEV Indus.</i> , 267 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	1, 10, 11, 14
<i>Int’l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>Maynard v. Nygren</i> , 332 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18, 20
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Miller v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 661 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Rentz v. Dynasty Apparel Indus.</i> , 556 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	17
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 3 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14

<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	3
<i>Wong v. Luu</i> , 34 N.E.3d 35 (Mass. 2015).....	14
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(4).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Danielle K. Hart, <i>Happy (?) Birthday Rule</i> <i>11: And The Chill Goes On—Federal</i> <i>Civil Rights Plaintiffs Beware</i> , 37 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 645 (2004) .....	17, 18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	14
